
JOURNAL OF THE

236

MARCH 10T20.32
H. Con. Res. 148: Mr. JOHNSON of South Da-

kota.
H. Con. Res. 166: Mr. CLYBURN and Mr. LIN-

DER.
H. Res. 236: Mr. PACKARD, Mr. NEAL of

North Carolina, Mr. ROGERS, Mr. GALLEGLY,
Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. PAXON, and
Mr. GILMAN.

H. Res. 365: Mr. SAXTON.

T20.32 PETITIONS, ETC.

Under clause 1 of rule XXII,
77. The SPEAKER presented a petition of a

Free Democratic Party [FDP], Republic of
Liberia, relative to United States humani-
tarian assistance to Liberia; which was re-
ferred to the Committee on Foreign Affairs.

THURSDAY, MARCH 10, 1994 (21)

The House was called to order by the
SPEAKER.

T21.1 APPROVAL OF THE JOURNAL

The SPEAKER announced he had ex-
amined and approved the Journal of
the proceedings of Wednesday, March 9,
1994.

Pursuant to clause 1, rule I, the Jour-
nal was approved.

T21.2 COMMUNICATIONS

Executive and other communica-
tions, pursuant to clause 2, rule XXIV,
were referred as follows:

2744. A letter from the Auditor, District of
Columbia, transmitting a copy of a report
entitled ‘‘Review of the Department of Pub-
lic and Assisted Housing’s Response to Se-
lected Audit Recommendations,’’ pursuant
to D.C. Code, section 47–117(d); to the Com-
mittee on the District of Columbia.

2745. A letter from the Assistant Secretary
of State for Legislative Affairs, transmitting
a copy of Presidential Determination No. 94–
15: Eligibility of Eritrea to be Furnished De-
fense Articles and Services Under the For-
eign Assistance Act and the Arms Export
Control Act, pursuant to 22 U.S.C. 2311(a) and
22 U.S.C. 2753(a)(1); to the Committee on For-
eign Affairs.

2746. A letter from the Acting Chairman,
Commodity Futures Trading Commission,
transmitting a report of activities under the
Freedom of Information Act for calendar
year 1993, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552(d); to the
Committee on Government Operations.

2747. A letter from the Executive Director,
Interstate Commission on the Potomac
River Basin, transmitting the annual report
under the Federal Managers’ Financial In-
tegrity Act for fiscal year 1993, pursuant to
31 U.S.C. 3512(c)(3); to the Committee on
Government Operations.

2748. A letter from the Chairman, Cost Ac-
counting Standards Board, Office of Federal
Procurement Policy, transmitting the fourth
annual report of the Cost Accounting Stand-
ards Board, pursuant to Public Law 100–679,
section 5(a) (102 Stat. 4062); to the Commit-
tee on Government Operations.

2749. A letter from the Chairman, U.S. Nu-
clear Regulatory Commission, transmitting
a report of activities under the Freedom of
Information Act for calendar year 1993, pur-
suant to 5 U.S.C. 552(d); to the Committee on
Government Operations.

2750. A letter from the Secretary of Health
and Human Services, transmitting a draft of
proposed legislation to amend the Immigra-
tion and Nationality Act to authorize appro-
priations for refugee and entrant assistance
for fiscal years 1995 and 1996, pursuant to 31
U.S.C. 1110; to the Committee on the Judici-
ary.

2751. A letter from the Chairman, U.S.
Merit Systems Protection Board, transmit-
ting the 15th annual report on the activities
of the Board during fiscal year 1993, pursuant
to 5 U.S.C. 1206; to the Committee on Post
Office and Civil Service.

2752. A letter from the Secretary, Depart-
ment of Transportation, transmitting a re-
port on State participation in the National
Motor Vehicle Title Information System,
pursuant to 15 U.S.C. 2043; jointly, to the
Committees on the Judiciary and Energy
and Commerce.

T21.3 MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE

A message from the Senate by Mr.
Hallen, one of its clerks, announced
that the Senate had passed a bill of the
following title, in which the concur-
rence of the House is requested:

S. 1913. An Act to extend certain compli-
ance dates for pesticide safety training and
labeling requirements.

The message also announced that the
Senate disagreed to the amendments of
the House to the bill (S. 1284) ‘‘An Act
to amend the Developmental Disabil-
ities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act
to expand or modify certain provisions
relating to programs for individuals
with developmental disabilities, Fed-
eral assistance for priority area activi-
ties for individuals with developmental
disabilities, protection and advocacy of
individual rights, university affiliated
programs, and projects of national sig-
nificance, and for other purposes,’’ re-
quested a conference with the House on
the disagreeing votes of the two Houses
thereon, and appointed Mr. KENNEDY,
Mr. HARKIN, Mr. METZENBAUM, Mrs.
KASSEBAUM, and Mr. DURENBERGER, to
be the conferees on the part of the Sen-
ate.

T21.4 PROVIDING FOR THE
CONSIDERATION OF H. CON. RES. 218

Mr. DERRICK, by direction of the
Committee on Rules, called up the fol-
lowing resolution (H. Res. 384):

Resolved, That at any time after the adop-
tion of this resolution the Speaker may, pur-
suant to clause 1(b) of rule XXIII, declare the
House resolved into the Committee of the
Whole House on the state of the Union for
consideration of the concurrent resolution
(H. Con. Res. 218) setting forth the congres-
sional budget for the United States Govern-
ment for the fiscal years 1995, 1996, 1997, 1998,
and 1999. The first reading of the concurrent
resolution shall be dispensed with. All points
of order against the concurrent resolution
and against its consideration are waived. Ini-
tial general debate shall be confined to the
congressional budget and shall not exceed
two hours (including one hour on the subject
of economic goals and policies) equally di-
vided and controlled by the chairman and
ranking minority member of the Committee
on the Budget. After initial general debate,
an additional period of general debate shall
be confined to the subject of the amendment
numbered 4 in the report of the Committee
on Rules accompanying this resolution and
shall not exceed one hour equally divided
and controlled by Representative Kasich of
Ohio and an opponent. After general debate
on the subject of the amendment numbered
4, an additional period of general debate
shall be confined to the subject of the
amendment numbered 3 of the report of the
Committee on Rules and shall not exceed one
hour equally divided and controlled by Rep-
resentative Mfume of Maryland and an oppo-

nent. After general debate on the subject of
the amendment numbered 3, the concurrent
resolution shall be considered for amend-
ment under the five-minute rule and shall be
considered as read. No amendment shall be
in order except those printed in the report of
the Committee on Rules. Each amendment
may be offered only in the order printed in
the report, may be offered only by a Member
designated in the report, shall be considered
as read, shall be debatable for one hour
equally divided and controlled by the pro-
ponent and an opponent, and shall not be
subject to amendment. All points of order
against the amendments printed in the re-
port are waived. If more than one amend-
ment in the nature of a substitute is adopt-
ed, only the last to be adopted shall be con-
sidered as finally adopted and reported to
the House. After the conclusion of consider-
ation of the concurrent resolution for
amendment, and a final period of general de-
bate, which shall not exceed ten minutes
equally divided and controlled by the chair-
man and ranking minority member of the
Committee on the Budget, the Committee
shall rise and report the concurrent resolu-
tion to the House with such amendment as
may have been finally adopted. The previous
question shall be considered as ordered on
the concurrent resolution and amendments
thereto to final adoption without interven-
ing motion except amendments offered by
the chairman of the Committee on the Budg-
et pursuant to section 305(a)(5) of the Con-
gressional Budget Act of 1974 to achieve
mathematical consistency. The concurrent
resolution shall not be subject to a demand
for division of the question of its adoption.

When said resolution was considered.
After debate,
On motion of Mr. DERRICK, the pre-

vious question was ordered on the reso-
lution to its adoption or rejection.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said resolu-

tion?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

CLYBURN, announced that the yeas
had it.

Mr. GOSS objected to the vote on the
ground that a quorum was not present
and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 245When there appeared ! Nays ...... 171

T21.5 [Roll No. 50]

YEAS—245

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Andrews (ME)
Applegate
Bacchus (FL)
Baesler
Barca
Barcia
Barlow
Barrett (WI)
Becerra
Beilenson
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Bishop
Blackwell
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Browder
Brown (CA)
Brown (FL)
Brown (OH)
Bryant

Byrne
Cantwell
Cardin
Carr
Chapman
Clay
Clayton
Clement
Clyburn
Coleman
Collins (IL)
Collins (MI)
Condit
Cooper
Costello
Coyne
Cramer
Danner
Darden
de la Garza
Deal
DeFazio
DeLauro
Derrick
Deutsch
Dicks

Dingell
Dixon
Dooley
Durbin
Edwards (CA)
Edwards (TX)
Engel
English
Eshoo
Evans
Farr
Fazio
Fields (LA)
Filner
Fingerhut
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Frost
Furse
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

237

1994 T21.7
Glickman
Gonzalez
Gordon
Green
Gutierrez
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamburg
Hamilton
Harman
Hayes
Hefner
Hilliard
Hinchey
Hoagland
Hochbrueckner
Holden
Hoyer
Hughes
Hutto
Inslee
Jacobs
Jefferson
Johnson (GA)
Johnson (SD)
Johnson, E. B.
Johnston
Kanjorski
Kaptur
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kildee
Kleczka
Klein
Klink
Kreidler
LaFalce
Lambert
Lancaster
Lantos
LaRocco
Laughlin
Lehman
Levin
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Lloyd
Long
Lowey
Maloney
Mann
Manton
Margolies-

Mezvinsky
Markey
Martinez

Matsui
Mazzoli
McCloskey
McCurdy
McDermott
McHale
McKinney
McNulty
Meehan
Meek
Menendez
Mfume
Miller (CA)
Mineta
Minge
Mink
Moakley
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moran
Murphy
Murtha
Nadler
Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Oberstar
Obey
Olver
Ortiz
Orton
Owens
Pallone
Parker
Pastor
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pelosi
Penny
Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickett
Pickle
Pomeroy
Poshard
Price (NC)
Rahall
Rangel
Reed
Richardson
Roemer
Rose
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Roybal-Allard
Rush
Sabo

Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Sawyer
Schenk
Schroeder
Scott
Serrano
Sharp
Shepherd
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skelton
Slattery
Slaughter
Smith (IA)
Spratt
Stark
Stenholm
Stokes
Strickland
Studds
Stupak
Swett
Swift
Synar
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Tejeda
Thompson
Thornton
Thurman
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Tucker
Unsoeld
Valentine
Velazquez
Vento
Visclosky
Volkmer
Waters
Watt
Waxman
Wheat
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise
Woolsey
Wyden
Wynn
Yates

NAYS—171

Allard
Archer
Armey
Bachus (AL)
Baker (CA)
Baker (LA)
Ballenger
Barrett (NE)
Bartlett
Barton
Bateman
Bentley
Bereuter
Bilirakis
Bliley
Blute
Boehlert
Boehner
Bonilla
Bunning
Burton
Buyer
Callahan
Calvert
Camp
Canady
Castle
Clinger
Coble
Collins (GA)
Combest
Coppersmith
Cox
Cunningham
DeLay
Diaz-Balart
Dickey
Doolittle
Dornan
Dreier
Duncan
Dunn

Ehlers
Emerson
Everett
Ewing
Fawell
Fields (TX)
Fish
Fowler
Franks (CT)
Franks (NJ)
Gallegly
Gekas
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Gingrich
Goodlatte
Goodling
Goss
Grams
Grandy
Greenwood
Gunderson
Hancock
Hansen
Hastert
Hefley
Herger
Hobson
Hoekstra
Hoke
Horn
Houghton
Huffington
Hunter
Hutchinson
Hyde
Inglis
Inhofe
Istook
Johnson (CT)
Johnson, Sam

Kasich
Kim
King
Kingston
Klug
Knollenberg
Kolbe
Kyl
Lazio
Leach
Levy
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (FL)
Linder
Livingston
Machtley
Manzullo
McCandless
McCollum
McCrery
McDade
McHugh
McInnis
McKeon
McMillan
Meyers
Mica
Michel
Miller (FL)
Molinari
Moorhead
Morella
Myers
Nussle
Oxley
Packard
Paxon
Petri
Pombo
Porter
Pryce (OH)
Quillen

Quinn
Ramstad
Ravenel
Regula
Ridge
Roberts
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Ros-Lehtinen
Roth
Roukema
Royce
Santorum
Saxton
Schaefer

Schiff
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shays
Shuster
Skeen
Smith (MI)
Smith (NJ)
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Snowe
Solomon
Spence
Stearns
Stump

Sundquist
Talent
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (CA)
Thomas (WY)
Torkildsen
Upton
Vucanovich
Walker
Weldon
Wolf
Young (AK)
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—17

Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Brooks
Conyers
Crane
Crapo

Dellums
Gallo
Hastings
Kopetski
Lightfoot
Natcher

Portman
Reynolds
Schumer
Walsh
Washington

So the resolution was agreed to.
A motion to reconsider the vote

whereby said resolution was agreed to
was, by unanimous consent, laid on the
table.

T21.6 HOUR OF MEETING

On motion of Mr. DERRICK, by unan-
imous consent,

Ordered, That when the House ad-
journs today, it adjourn to meet at
10:00 a.m. on Friday, March 11, 1994.

T21.7 CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET, FY 1995

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
FIELDS of Louisiana, pursuant to
House Resolution 384 and rule XXIII,
declared the House resolved into the
Committee of the Whole House on the
state of the Union for the consider-
ation of the following concurrent reso-
lution (H. Con. Res. 218):

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the
Senate concurring),
SECTION 1. CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON THE

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1995.
The Congress determines and declares that

this resolution is the concurrent resolution
on the budget for fiscal year 1995, including
the appropriate budgetary levels for fiscal
years 1996, 1997, 1998, and 1999, as required by
section 301 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974.
SEC. 2. RECOMMENDED LEVELS AND AMOUNTS.

The following budgetary levels are appro-
priate for the fiscal years beginning on Octo-
ber 1, 1994, October 1, 1995, October 1, 1996,
October 1, 1997, and October 1, 1998:

(1) The recommended levels of Federal rev-
enues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1995: $977,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996: $1,031,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $1,079,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $1,136,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,190,200,000,000.

and the amounts by which the aggregate lev-
els of Federal revenues should be increased
are as follows:

Fiscal year 1995: $0.
Fiscal year 1996: $0.
Fiscal year 1997: $0.
Fiscal year 1998: $0.
Fiscal year 1999: $0.

and the amounts for Federal Insurance Con-
tributions Act revenues for hospital insur-
ance within the recommended levels of Fed-
eral revenues are as follows:

Fiscal year 1995: $100,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996: $106,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $111,900,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $117,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $123,700,000,000.
(2) The appropriate levels of total new

budget authority are as follows:
Fiscal year 1995: $1,246,800,000,000.

Fiscal year 1996: $1,308,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $1,374,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $1,447,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,531,400,000,000.
(3) The appropriate levels of total budget

outlays are as follows:
Fiscal year 1995: $1,225,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996: $1,284,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $1,356,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $1,419,000,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $1,495,000,000,000.
(4) The amounts of the deficits are as fol-

lows:
Fiscal year 1995: $247,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996: $253,500,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $276,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $282,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $304,800,000,000.
(5) The appropriate levels of the public

debt are as follows:
Fiscal year 1995: $4,968,300,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996: $5,293,800,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997: $5,640,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998: $5,996,200,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999: $6,367,300,000,000.
(6) The appropriate levels of total Federal

credit activity for the fiscal years beginning
on October 1, 1994, October 1, 1995, October 1,
1996, October 1, 1997, and October 1, 1998, are
as follows:

Fiscal year 1995:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$26,700,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $199,700,000,000.
Fiscal year 1996:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$32,100,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $174,400,000,000.
Fiscal year 1997:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$33,800,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $164,600,000,000.
Fiscal year 1998:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$35,700,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $164,100,000,000.
Fiscal year 1999:
(A) New direct loan obligations,

$37,800,000,000.
(B) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $163,500,000,000.
SEC. 3. MAJOR FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES.

The Congress determines and declares that
the appropriate levels of new budget author-
ity, budget outlays, new direct loan obliga-
tions, new primary loan guarantee commit-
ments, and new secondary loan guarantee
commitments for fiscal years 1995 through
1999 for each major functional category are:

(1) National Defense (050):
Fiscal year 1995:
(A) New budget authority, $263,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $270,500,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 1996:
(A) New budget authority, $255,300,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $261,200,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
Fiscal year 1997:
(A) New budget authority, $252,000,000,000.
(B) Outlays, $256,600,000,000.
(C) New direct loan obligations, $0.
(D) New primary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.
(E) New secondary loan guarantee commit-

ments, $0.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T13:26:11-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




